

No. 19-

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

---

MICHAEL NANCE,  
Petitioner,

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, Warden,  
Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison,  
Respondent

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

---

---

CAPITAL CASE

Vanessa J. Carroll (Ga. 993425)\*

*\* Counsel of Record*

Cory H. Isaacson (Ga. 983797)

Georgia Resource Center

303 Elizabeth Street, NE

Atlanta, Georgia 30307

vanessa.carroll@garesource.org

cory.isaacson@garesource.org

(404) 222-9202

Fax: (404) 222-9212

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>v</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>RELATED PROCEEDINGS</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>JURISDICTION</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL &amp; STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>5</b>
I. <u>Facts Relevant to Question Number One—the Eleventh Circuit’s Aberrant Method of <i>Strickland</i> Analysis</u> .....	<b>5</b>
A.    Trial Counsel’s Ineffectiveness and the State Habeas Court’s Grant of Sentencing Relief.....	<b>5</b>
B.    The Georgia Supreme Court and Eleventh Circuit Sanctioned Trial Counsel’s Ineffectiveness with the Justifications of a Hypothetical Lawyer.....	<b>11</b>
II. <u>Facts Relevant to Question Number Two—the Stun Belt</u> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED</b> .....	<b>18</b>
I. <u>The Eleventh Circuit’s Framework for Evaluating Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims Conflicts with Its Peer Courts and with this Court’s Precedent and Denies Habeas Petitioners Meaningful Review</u> .....	<b>18</b>
A.    The Eleventh Circuit Departs from the Majority of the Circuits When It Imputes Strategy and Reasonableness to Trial Counsel’s Actions Irrespective of the Record Evidence.....	<b>19</b>
B.    The Eleventh Circuit’s Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Framework, and Likewise Its Decision Below, Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent.....	<b>24</b>
C.    It Is Critical for The Court to Resolve This Circuit Split Given the Frequency of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims in Federal Habeas Petitions and Their Role in Presenting Constitutional Violations for Review. ....	<b>25</b>
D.    This Case Is the Right Vehicle for Resolving the Circuit Split.....	<b>28</b>
II. <u>The Stun Belt</u> .....	<b>29</b>
A.    This Court’s Precedent Clearly Establishes That a State-Sponsored Courtroom Practice That Prejudices a Criminal Defendant’s	

	Constitutional Trial Rights Must Be Justified by an Essential State Interest, and the Eleventh Circuit Erred in Finding Otherwise. ...	29
1.	This Court’s Cases Announce a Simple Principle Regarding the State’s Intrusion on a Defendant’s Constitutional Trial Rights.....	30
2.	“Clearly Established” Requires an Identifiable Principle, Not a Duplication of Facts. ....	34
B.	The Majority of Circuits That Have Reviewed the Issue Have Found This Court’s Relevant Cases to Stand for a Clearly Established Principle Directly Applicable to Stun Belts, and the Court Should Correct the Aberrant Courts.....	35
C.	Stun Belts Present a Grave Threat to the Constitutional Rights of Criminal Defendants and Require the Court’s Confirmation That They May Not Be Needlessly Imposed.....	39
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>40</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alcala v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Barriner v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 604 Fed. Appx. 801 (11th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Bates v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 768 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	26, 27
<i>Bell v. Miller</i> , 500 F.3d 149 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	29, 31
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Chatmon v. United States</i> , 801 A.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	29, 31, 32, 35
<i>Earhart v. Konteh</i> , 589 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	38
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	passim
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	30
<i>Gabaree v. Steele</i> , 792 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Pliker</i> , 341 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	20, 25, 26
<i>Hall v. Zenk</i> , 692 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	39
<i>Hammond v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Hawkins v. Alabama</i> , 318 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986) .....	29, 31, 33, 35
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	34
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	29, 31, 33, 37

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	30
<i>Jenkins v. Comm’r</i> , 936 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Calloway</i> , 842 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) .....	34
<i>Marcum v. Luebbbers</i> , 509 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Monge v. Cal.</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998) .....	33
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Ochoa v. Workman</i> , 669 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	34
<i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>People v. Mar</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 1201 (2002) .....	13
<i>Richards v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 287 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 531 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	38
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Vargas-De Jesús v. United States</i> , 813 F.3d 414 (1st Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>White v. Singletary</i> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	34, 39
<i>Wrinkles v. Buss</i> , 537 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>Wrinkles v. State</i> , 749 N.E.2d 1179 (2001).....	40

**Other Authorities**

Anne M. Voigts, *Note: Narrowing the Eye of the Needle: Procedural Default, Habeas Reform, and Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel*, 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1103 (1999) ..... 39

*Garner v. Colorado*, Petition for Writ of Certiorari, No. 16-857 (2017)..... 41

Tom Zimpleman, *The Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Era*, 63 S.C. L. Rev. 425 (2011) ..... 39
